BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

ETHICS REVIEW PANEL

ADVISORY OPINION 99-02

This Advisory Opinion 99-02 is in response to a request made by JEEREEES
SR (Tctitioner”), an employee of Baltimore County Public Schools
inquiring as to whether the purchasing procedures utilized for the technical
programs, Professional Cate Grooming and Cosmetology ate appropriate and
not in violation of the Ethics Code.

The Petitioner has determined that the use of Mary Kay skin care and color
cosmetic products and educational matetials selected technical programs is
beneficial to the skils taught and is the best overall system for these programs.
The Panel has been provided documentation that as a matter of corporate
policy Mary Kay has a requirement that purchases must be made by Mary Kay
Consultants. In order to putchase these products and obtain the educational
materials from Mary Kay, two Baltimore County School employees have
become beauty consultants.  The Panel has been assured that no
Teacher/Consultant has or intends to teceive any personal financial benefit
from this relationship with Mary Kay Cosmetics. Confirming documentation
has been provided from a Sentor Sales Director for Mary Kay.

Policy 8363 of the Ethics Code prohibits employees from engaging i outside
employment if that employment enables the person so engaged to benefit from
business with the school system,; is incompatible with the proper performance
of official duties or impairs the impartiality or independence of judgment of the
employee. .

The relevant sections of the Fthics Code are as follows:

ETHICS CODE:  Conflict of Interest
Section 8363

Board members, employees, and volunteers shall not participate on behalf of the school system
in any manner which would, to their knowledge, have a direct financial impact, as
distinguished from the public generally, on them, their spouse, dependent child, ward, parent,
or other who shares the Board member’s, employee’s, or volunteer’s legal residence or a
buisiness entity with which they are affiliated.



1. Qutside Emp loyment
(a)  Board members, employees, and volunteers may nol Dparticipate in oulside
erployment if the work:
o s incompatible with the proper performance of official duties

o impairs the impartiality or independence of judgment or actions of the
enmployee
o affects the performance of the employee.

(b) A person engaged in outside employment may rot:

e benefit from business with the school system or from relationships with
students

o yepresent any party before the school system

o use confidential information acquived in bis or ber official school sysiem
pusition for personal benefit or that of another.

(0)  Any employee with instructional responsibility  shall not  tulor, for
compensation, any sindent whom be or she is currently teaching,

The issuc before the Ethics Panel is whether the purchasing procedure
described above violates the outside employment prohibition of the Ethics
Code.

Based on the documents submitted to the Panel and the tepresentation by the
Petitioner the Panel has concluded that the purchase arrangement by these
employees of the Baltimore County School System do not violate the outside
employment prohibitions of the Ethics Code. Additionally, the procurement
provisions of the State FEducation Article, Section 5-112 does not apply, as the
$15,000 threshold has not been reached.

The Panel recognizes, however, that the potential for abuse of the agreement
with Mary Kay exists and cautions the Petitioner and the teachers/beauty
consultants that any financial gain or improper tnfluence on or ympairment to
their official duties would result in a violation of the Iithics Code. 'The
relationship with Mary Kay must be strictly Non-profit for employees of the
school system. Thete can be no petsonal enrichment. 'The relationship must
exist in accordance with the school curriculum and no list of students ot
parents or related information can be compiled or teleased for commercial
purposes — See Board of Education Policy Section 8363, F(c). However, from
what is before the Panel, there appears to be none at the present time.



As to Advisory Opinion 99-02, it is the opinion of the Panel that the
purchasing procedures described by the Requester in the application for an
advisory opinion does not violate the Ethics Code.

This Opinion has been signed by the Ethics Panel members and adopted on
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